During 2017, the entity changed its method of accounting from the modified cash basis (a basis of
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America) to the
accrual basis.  The new method of accounting was adopted to comply the California Nonprofit Integrity
Act of 2004 which requires reporting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America for organizations in receipt of $2,000,000 or more in contributions.  Beginning
net assets have been adjusted to apply the new method retrospectively as presented below. Note that under
the modified cash basis of accounting, the balance of the credit card payable was recognized in the prior
year. Additional accounts payable items were identified and included in the payables balance at December
31, 2016 to accommodate the change in accounting principle.

Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2016

2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Modified Cash Basis Accrual Basis Effect
As previously reported As restated of change

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 208,938$   208,938$   -$

Total Assets 208,938$   208,938$   -$

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Accounts payable 16,837$   32,628$   15,791$
Accrued expenses -   20,583   20,583

Total Liabilities 16,837   53,211   36,374

Unrestricted net assets 192,101 155,727 (36,374)

Total Net Assets 192,101   155,727   (36,374)

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 208,938$   208,938$   -$

CALMATTERS

(A NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2017

11

CALmatters considers short-term highly liquid investments to be cash equivalents provided that they are
both readily convertible to cash and had an original maturity of three months or less when purchased. The
balance in cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2017 include: